

**No. 19-50723**

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit

---

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,  
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official capacity,

Defendant - Appellee

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

---

**Appellants' Motion for an Injunction Pending Appeal**

---

Farhang & Medcoff  
Matthew Goldstein  
4801 E. Broadway Blvd., Ste 311  
Tucson, Arizona 85711  
(202) 550-0040

Josh Blackman LLC  
Josh Blackman  
1301 San Jacinto Street  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(202) 294-9003

Beck Redden LLP  
Chad Flores  
Daniel Nightingale  
Hannah Roblyer  
1221 McKinney Street  
Suite 4500  
Houston, Texas 77010  
(713) 951-3700

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL .....	1
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. There is a sufficient likelihood of success on the merits.....	7
A. Plaintiffs will likely succeed on the First Amendment claim. ....	8
1. Content-based censorship makes the speech crime unconstitutional.....	9
2. Overbreadth makes the speech crime unconstitutional.....	12
3. A missing scienter element makes the speech crime unconstitutional.....	14
B. Plaintiffs will likely succeed on the Due Process Clause claim.....	15
C. Plaintiffs will likely succeed on the Commerce Clause claim.....	16
D. The civil enforcement efforts are just as unconstitutional as the speech crime.....	17
II. Irreparable harm will occur without an injunction pending appeal.....	19
A. Grewal’s censorship causes the irreparable harm. ....	19
B. The decision of the federal court in Washington does not lessen the need to stop Grewal’s censorship. ....	20
III. The balance of equities favors an injunction pending appeal.....	22
IV. The public interest favors an injunction pending appeal.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

**Table of Authorities**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Act Now to Stop War &amp; End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , No. 13-CV-03952, 2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	18
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 833 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	9, 10
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980) (en banc).....	18
<i>Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	9

<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	11
<i>Dana's R.R. Supply v. Atty. Gen., Fla.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	15, 19
<i>Def. Distributed v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , No. 19-1729, 2020 WL 5001608 (3d Cir. Aug. 25, 2020).....	1, 2
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Fla. Businessmen for Free Enter. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 648 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) .....	7
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Sup. Ct. for Norfolk Cty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	17
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	14
<i>Junger v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	19, 20
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	14
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	9
<i>O'Donnell v. Goodhart</i> , 900 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2018).....	23

<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	9, 10
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1960) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	15, 16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	9
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	13
<i>Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Singh</i> , 428 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	11
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989). ..... 10

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) ..... 11

**Statutes**

N.J. Stat 2C:39-9(l)(2) ..... *passim*

**Rules**

5th Cir. R. 27.4. .... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a). .... 1

**Other Authorities**

Defendant-Appellees’ Brief in Opposition to Petition for Rehearing  
En Banc, *Defense Distributed v. Grewal*, No. 19.1729, Doc. 97  
(filed Jan. 9, 2020)..... .23
